The unit’s monitoring activities increased significantly during the year 2011. A total of eighty-eight 

(88) environmental audits were conducted, and representing a 151 percent increase compared to 

2010. 

Complaints and Response 

During the year 2011, a total of two hundred and seventy-five (275) complaints were received by 

the Agency of which, one hundred and forty-six (146) complaints were new to the Agency, while 

one-hundred-and-twenty-nine (129) were recurring complaints. The number of complaints received 

by the Agency in 2011, presented a decrease of 21% compared to 2010, when three hundred and 

fifty (350) complaints were received. 

Research and Development 

Research and Development continued to provide necessary support to the work of the Division and

[...]

given an increased profile in recognition of 2011 being the International Year of Forests. Activities 

were conducted under the theme “Forest Biodiversity” 

World Wetlands Day 

In collaboration with the Nature School of the National Parks Commission, Primary Schools were 

targeted for World Wetlands Day (WWD) 2011. A total of three hundred and forty-nine (349) 

students were involved in activities focusing on the WWD Theme: “Wetlands & Forest” under the 

slogan – ‘Forest for Water and Wetlands’. 

World Water Day 

The Agency produced a Water Activity Workbooks focusing on the theme for World Water Day

[...]

 GPS coordinates, taken from inspections carried out by EMD officers, were converted and 
plotted in Google Earth, Satellite images. These were extracted and prepared for environmental 
officers to present in their inspection reports. 

 A total of two hundred and twenty three (223) sets of GPS coordinates were plotted for each of 
the EMD Units. This project is an ongoing project. 

Figure 4: Number of GPS Points Plotted for 2011 for the EMD Units. 

Figure 5:

[...]

 Plotted all Nursery, Primary and Secondary Schools in their respective Regions 1 to 10 and 
entered attribute information to the data; maps were prepared, printed and exported to Jpeg 
images for all these Regions. A total of seventeen (17) maps were printed on tabloid paper 
(11x17). 

 Plotted a total of three hundred and seventy four (374) GPS points for Governmental schools 
within Guyana in their respective Regions; these were Nursery, Primary, Community High, 
Secondary, Multilateral, Agriculture, College, Technical Institute and the University of Guyana. 
Private schools were not plotted.

[...]

During the year 2011, four hundred and ten (410) Applications were received for 

Environmental Authorizations. These included ninety-eight (98) for new projects, fifty-five (55) for 

existing operations, seventy-nine (79) for renewals, four (4) for transfer, fifteen (15) for variance, and 

one hundred and fifty-nine (159) Noise Applications. The total number of Applications received 

increased by 14 percent in relation to 2010.  

Figure 12:  Environmental Authorisations Applications received in 2011 

The Mining and Forestry (M&F) Unit received the highest number of Applications for the development

[...]

EIA, while eleven (11) were required to prepare EMPs. Projects of this nature were managed mainly by 

the M&F and IIE Units. Additionally, the Monitoring and Enforcement Unit (M&E) received ninety-eight 

(98) Applications for the renewal, variance, and transfer of Environmental Permits.  A total of three 

hundred and thirty seven (337) inspections were conducted as part of the Authorization process. This 

represented an increase of 65 percent in relation to 2010 (204). 

Table 3: Applications received by Units 

4.1.3 Distribution of Permits Granted in 2011

[...]

represents a 51 percent increase in relation to 2010 figures (204). The 310 permits  granted included 

seventy-four (74) Environmental Permits, sixty-six (66) Operational Permits, three (3) Construction 

Permits, ten (10) Letters of Authorization, and one hundred and fifty-seven (157) Noise Permits (Figure 

3). 

Units 
No. of 

Applications 

Permits 

Issued 

EMP 

Projects 

EIA 

Projects 

AFT 27 8 1 

IIE 52 34 3 

M&F 73 57 6 1 

M&E 98 54 

HW 1 

1 

Noise 159 157 

Total 410 310 11 1 

Figure 13: Distribution of Permits granted in 2011.